RESOLUTION NO. 2003-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, NOMINATING PROPERTY FOR ACQUISITION BY THE MONROE COUNTY LAND AUTHORITY, AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSFER OF CONTROL TO THE CITY OF MARATHON FOR RECREATIONAL AND OTHER MUNICIPAL USES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") requests that the Monroe County Land Authority (the "MCLA") acquire a parcel of land located in the City for future development and use as a City recreational park and other municipal uses.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recital is true and correct and is incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Property Nominated for Acquisition. The City Council nominates and requests that the MCLA acquire the 9.69 acre parcel of land located in the City, legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, for future development and use as a City recreational park and other municipal uses (the "Property").

Section 3. Transfer to City. Upon acquisition of the Property, the MCLA shall transfer control of the Property to the City, including development and maintenance, by long-term lease, or other mutually agreeable method.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida this 13th day of November, 2002.

JOHN BARTUS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Katherine V. Solchan

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CITY ATTORNEY

592001/Resolutions/MCLA Acquisition of 9.69 Acres of Land

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

A 9.69 acre plot of land legally described as part of Government Lot 2, Section 6, Township 66 South, Range 33 East, Key Vaca, Marathon, Monroe County, Florida with RE Parcel 00104480 and 00104390.